
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 29 January 2019 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs S Michael 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor B Crowe 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn 
Councillor P Handley 
Councillor D Payne 
Councillor B Wells 

 

 

MEETING: Audit & Accounts Committee 

  

DATE: Wednesday, 6 February 2019 at 10.00 am 

  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 

 
You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  

and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  
business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Bayne on Helen.Bayne@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

Any questions relating to the agenda items should be submitted to Nick Wilson- Business Manager - 
Financial Services, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting in order that a full response can be provided. 

 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 6 

 To consider the minutes from the meeting on 28 November 2018 
 

 

5.   Draft Treasury Strategy 2019/20 
 

7 - 9 

 Appendix to follow  
 

Appendix 
to follow 

6.   Capital Strategy 2019/20 
 

10 - 11 

 Appendix to follow 
 

Appendix 
to follow 

7.   Investment Strategy 2019/20 
 

12 - 13 

 Appendix to follow 
 

Appendix 
to follow 

8.   Capital Programme Carry Forwards 
 

14 - 16 

9.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 
 

17 - 27 

10.   External Certification of Grant Claims and Returns 2017/18 
 

28 - 31 

11.   Risk Management report 
 

 

12.   Review of significant internal control issues highlighted in the Annual 
Governance Statement 
 

32 - 40 

13.   Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 
 

41 - 55 

14.   Audit Committee Work Programme 
 

56 - 58 

15.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Wednesday 24 April 2018, 10am, F 1,2 and 3.   



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 28 November 2018 at 
11.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor B Crowe, Councillor P Handley and Councillor B Wells 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor D Payne 

 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 

58 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

59 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 AGREED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

60 TREASURY PERFORMANCE  HALF-YEARLY REPORT 
 

 The Assistant Business Manager- Financial Services presented the Treasury 
Management Performance half yearly report. The report provided an update on the 
Council’s treasury activity and prudential indicators for the first half of 2018/19. None 
of the Prudential Indicators have been breached and a prudent approach had been 
taken in relation to the investment activity, with priority being given to security and 
liquidity over yield. 
 
Members noted the new international financial reporting standard (IRFS) 9- Financial 
Instruments. Officers had prepared workings papers for all the current live 
investments that were held before IFRS9 was implemented, on the business model of 
‘achieve objectives by collecting contractual cash flows’ and confirmed with the 
Councils External Auditors, Mazars, that the impact would be immaterial. 
 
Members considere
[...]
revealed that all 6 had been implemented and there 
was sufficient evidence to support the actions taken.  
 
AGREED that the Committee considered and noted that progress report.  
 

63 COUNTER-FRAUD ACTIVITY REPORT 
 

 The Business Manager- Financial Services presented a report detailing the Counter 
Fraud activities undertaken from 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018.  
 
Members noted that since 1 December 2015, 105 potentially fraudulent claims for 
housing benefit have been referred to the Fraud and Error Service for investigation. 
An annual strategic risk review was completed with CMT during July 2018. This 
considered all risks that the Council faced inclusive of the fraud risks. It was felt that 
the fraud risks needed to be held with more prominence within the performance 
management system to ensure that they were reviewed in timely intervals and to help 
develop practical measures to mitigate the risks. The fraud risks had been re-
categorised as operational risks. 
 
Work on the National Fraud Initiative 2018/19 would commence in January 2019. 
During 2017/18 period initiative, 1,229 Council Tax single person discount awards 
were investigated.  Of the matches generated by NFI, 60 cases of suspected fraud 
were identified amounting to £17,226.   
 
AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

64 RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS RAISED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 In response to a query regarding hybrid mail, the Business Manager- Financial Services 
informed the Committee that the current status of Hybrid Mail was the  the existing 
contract with Canon Business Services had been extended for 2 months up to 30 
November 2018 to enable the Council to complete the User Acceptance Testing for 
the new contract. The new contract would use the same software platform to process 
mail but use Nottinghamshire County Council (NCC) to print, fulfil the envelopes and 
post it. It was anticipated that there would be an improvement in doorstep mail 
delivery times due to the fact that mail is fulfilled ‘locally’ by NCC within 
Nottinghamshire and handed over to Royal Mail in Nottingham for processing and 
subsequent delivery to addressees within our District. 
 

Agenda Page 5



65 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

66 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 Wednesday 6 February 2019, 10am, Castle House.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 11.52 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 6



AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
6 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 This report seeks approval for the Treasury Management Strategy, which incorporates the 

Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy, and Treasury Prudential Indicators, updated in 
accordance with latest guidance. 

  
2.0 Background Information 
  
2.1 Treasury Management is defined as “The management of the local authority’s 

investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

  
2.2 Statutory Requirements: 
  
  It is a statutory requirement under Section 33 of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992 for the Council to produce a balanced budget. In particular, Section 32 requires a 
local authority to calculate its budget requirement for each financial year to include 
the revenue costs that flow from capital financing decisions. This, therefore, means 
that increases in capital expenditure must be limited to a level that is affordable for 
the foreseeable future, after taking into account the following issues: 

  
  Increases in interest payments caused by increased borrowing to finance 

additional capital expenditure. 
  
  Any increases in running costs from new capital projects. 
  
  The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations requires the 

Council to ‘have regard to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance 
Notes to set Treasury Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the 
Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

  
  The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its Treasury Strategy for Borrowing 

and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by Investment Guidance 
subsequent to the Act). This sets out the Council’s policies for managing its 
investments and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of those investments. 

  
2.3 CIPFA Requirements: 
  
 The primary requirements of the Code are as follows: 
  
  The creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which sets 

out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management activities; 
  

Agenda Page 7

Agenda Item 5



  The creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out the 
manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and objectives; 

  
  Receipt by the full Council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement - 

including the Annual Investment Strategy, a Mid-year Review Report and an Annual 
Report covering activities during the previous year; 

  
  Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring Treasury 

Management Policies and Practices and for the execution and administration of 
treasury management decisions; 

  
  Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of Treasury Management Strategy and 

Policies to a specific named body. For this Council the delegated body is the Audit and 
Account Committee. 

  
2.4 This report seeks approval for the updated Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 

(Appendix A), which encompasses the Treasury Prudential Indicators, the Borrowing 
Strategy, and the Annual Investment Strategy, in accordance with latest guidance as 
follows: 

  
  The Treasury Management Strategy determines the manner in which the Council’s 

treasury function is managed; 
  
  The Treasury Prudential Indicators set out the expected capital activities during the 

financial year (as required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities). The treasury management prudential indicators are now included as 
treasury indicators in the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes. The key indicator is the Authorised Limit, 
i.e. the maximum amount of debt the Council could afford in the short term, but which 
would not be sustainable in the longer term. This is required by paragraph 3 of the 
Local Government Act 2003, and is calculated in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance 
Notes and the CIPFA Prudential Code. 

  
  The Borrowing Strategy sets out how the Council’s treasury service will support the 

capital decisions taken; the day to day treasury management activity; and the 
limitations on activity through treasury prudential indicators; 

  
  The Annual Investment Strategy sets out the Council’s criteria for choosing investment 

counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss. 
  
3.0 Proposals 
  
3.1 A copy of the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 is attached as an Appendix to this 

report. 
  
4.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
  
 That Committee approves each of the following key elements and recommends these to 

Full Council on 7th March 2019: 
Agenda Page 8



  
4.1 The Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20, incorporating the Borrowing Strategy and 

the Annual Investment Strategy (Appendix A). 
  
4.2 The Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within Appendix A. 
  
4.3 The Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator contained within Appendix A. 
  
 
Reason for Recommendation(s) 

Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation and good 
practice. In addition, the Mazars External Auditors may pass comment in their Report to those 
charged with governance (ISA260). 
 
Background Papers 
 
CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance 
Notes 2011 Edition and the 2017 revised Edition 
CIPFA Prudential Code Local Government Act 2003 
CIPFA Standard of Professional Practice on Treasury Management 
 
For further information please contact Andrew Snape on Ext 5523. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Director – Resources and S151 Officer 
 
 

Agenda Page 9



1 

AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE   
6 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2019/20 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To seek Committee approval to the Capital Strategy 2019/20, this incorporates the 

Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Capital Prudential Indicators, updated in 
accordance with latest guidance. 

  
2.0 Background Information 
  
2.1 The Capital Strategy outlines the principles and framework that shape the Council’s capital 

decisions. The principal aim is to deliver a programme of capital investment that 
contributes to the achievement of the Council’s priorities and objectives as set out in the 
Corporate Plan. 

  
2.2 The Strategy defines at the highest level how the capital programme is to be formulated; 

it identifies the issues and options that influence capital spending, and sets out how the 
resources and capital programme will be managed. 

  
2.3 Statutory Requirements: 
  
  It is a statutory requirement under Section 33 of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992 for the Council to produce a balanced budget. In particular, Section 32 requires a 
local authority to calculate its budget requirement for each financial year to include 
the revenue costs that flow from capital financing decisions. This, therefore, means 
that increases in capital expenditure must be limited to a level that is affordable for 
the foreseeable future, after taking into account the following issues: 

  
  Increases in interest payments caused by increased borrowing to finance 

additional capital expenditure. 
  
  Any increases in running costs from new capital projects. 
  
  The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations requires the 

Council to ‘have regard to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice to set Capital Prudential Indicators each financial year 
to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable. 

  
2.4 CIPFA Requirements: 
  
  The Prudential Indicators set out the expected capital activities during the financial 

year (as required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities). 
  
  Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of Capital Strategy and Policies to a 

specific named body. For this Council the delegated body is the Audit and Accounts 
Committee. 

Agenda Page 10

Agenda Item 6



2 

  
2.5 The report also seeks approval for the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 

(Appendix C), which sets out how the Council will pay for capital assets through revenue 
each year (as required by Regulation under the Local Government and Public Involvement 
in Health Act 2007). 

  
3.0 Proposals 
  
3.1 A copy of the Capital Strategy is attached as an Appendix to this report. 
  
4.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
  
 That Committee approves each of the following key elements and recommends these to 

Council for the meeting on 7th March 2019: 
  
4.1 The Capital Strategy 2019/20 Appendix A. 
  
4.2 The Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2019/20, contained within Appendix A. 
  
4.3 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement as contained within Appendix C, 

which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP. 
  
4.4 The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, contained with Appendix D. 
 
Reason for Recommendation(s) 

Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation and good 
practice. In addition, the Mazars External Auditors may pass comment in their Report to those 
charged with governance (ISA260). 
 
Background Papers 
 
CIPFA Prudential Code Local Government Act 2003 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
 
For further information please contact Andrew Snape on Ext 5523. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director – Resources and S151 Officer 

Agenda Page 11



AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE   
6 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 This investment strategy is a new report for 2019/20, meeting the requirements of 

statutory guidance issued by MHCLG Investment Guidance in January 2018. 
  
2.0 Background Information 
  
2.1 The definition of an investment covers all of the financial assets of the Council as well as 

other non-financial assets that the organisation holds primarily or partially to generate a 
profit; for example, investment property portfolios. This may therefore include 
investments that are not managed as part of normal treasury management processes or 
under treasury management delegations. 
 
A loan is a written or oral agreement where a local authority temporarily transfers cash to 
a third party, joint venture, subsidiary or associate who promises to return it according to 
the terms of the agreement, normally with interest. This definition does not include a loan 
to another local authority, which is classified as a specified investment. 

  
2.2 Statutory Requirements: 
  
  The MHCLG Investment Guidance is issued by the Secretary of State under section 

15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. Under that section local authorities are 
required to “have regard” to “such guidance as the Secretary of State may issue”. 

  
  For each financial year, a local authority should prepare at least one Investment 

Strategy (“the Strategy”). The Strategy should contain the disclosures and 
reporting requirements specified in this guidance.  The Strategy should be 
approved by the full council. 

  
3.0 Proposals 
  
3.1 A copy of the Investment Strategy 2019/20 is attached as an Appendix to this report. 
  
4.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
  
 That Committee approves each of the following key elements and recommends these to 

Full Council on 7th March 2019: 
  
4.1 The Investment Strategy 2019/20, contained within Appendix A. 
  
4.2 The Investment Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within Appendix A. 
  
 

Agenda Page 12

Agenda Item 7



Reason for Recommendation(s) 

Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation and good 
practice. In addition, the Mazars External Auditors may pass comment in their Report to those 
charged with governance (ISA260). 
 
Background Papers 
 
MHCLG Investment Guidance 3rd Edition 
 
For further information please contact Andrew Snape on Ext 5523. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Director – Resources and S151 Officer 
 
 

Agenda Page 13



AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
6 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME CARRY FORWARDS REVIEW 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Previous meetings there was a request to review the capital carry forwards due to the size 

of the required amounts 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Below is a summarised breakdown of the carry forwards as part of the financial outturn 

report 2017/18 that was approved by Policy and Finance Committee on 28 June 2018.  A 
full breakdown of scheme by scheme is on Appendix A. 

 

 Approved 
Carry Forward 

Amount 

Revised 
Budget 

2017/18 

Carry Forward as 
percentage of 

budget 

General Fund 4.180m 14.041m 29.78% 

Housing Revenue Account 2.149m 17.682m 12.15% 

Total 6.329m 31.723m  

 
2.2 For comparative assessment below is the percentage of carry forwards based on the final 

revised budgets for each of the last three financial years. 
 

 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

General Fund  24.70% 37.53% 27.23% 

HRA 3.00% 19.69% 5.15% 

 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 
 That committee members note all the inf
[...]
uk
mailto:Lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Introduction 
 The purpose of this report is to: 

  

Provide details of the audit work during the period  April 2018 to October 2018 

Advise on progress with the 2018/19 plan 

Raise any other matters that may be relevant to the Audit Committee role 

 

0 
HIGH 

ASSURANCE 

2 
SUBSTANTIAL 

ASSURANCE 

0 
LIMITED 

ASSURANCE 

0 
LOW 

ASSURANCE 

Key Messages 
 
During the period we have completed 2 assurance audits, 

Creditors and Assurance*. 

 

We have also completed the review of the Gilstrap Accounts 

and the Newark Cattlemarket rent calculation. 

 

There no high risk recommendations outstanding. Overall 

there are 36 recommendations remaining to be implemented 

of which 14 are overdue.  7 of these have not been 

progressed at all.  Further details are included in Appendix 2. 

 

There have been a number of issues which have affected the 

promptness of completing audits throughout the year with 

staff availability, promptness of providing information and 

clearing reports through the Senior Leadership Team (SLT).  

Resources have been allocated to all of the remaining audits 

within the plan. 

 

We entered the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors Audit 

and Risk Awards 2018.  These awards recognise innovation 

and excellence in Internal Audit.  Assurance Lincolnshire were 

finalists in two categories - we received Highly Commended 

awards both for:- 

  

Innovation in training and development - for our work with 

Universities and Apprenticeships 

Outstanding Team Public Sector - for our work on 

Governance - Culture and Ethics 

  

Receiving these awards show how we continue to 

demonstrate exemplary performance and demonstrated 

talent, inspiration, innovation in the services we provide. 

*Note: The assurance expressed is at the time of issue of the report but before the full implementation of 

the agr
[...]
ion 

planning of key staff identifying positions which hold the 

greatest risk if vacant i.e. specialist knowledge, statutory 

responsibility, lone workers etc. Jan-19 N/A N/A

Cancelled - 

postponed to 

2019/20

Business Continuity

Follow-up review to assess the progress being made on 

the implementation of the recommendations made  and 

ownership has been assigned. Feb-19 Jan-19 TOR

IT Governance

The Governance arrangements of the IT service ensure 

that there are processes in place and roles and 

responsibilities are clearly identified. Feb-19 Jun-18

Draft report with 

auditee

Running of elections and 

Referendums

There are arrangements and policies in place which 

ensure that the Council effectively manages the election 

and referendum processes and payments in accordance 

with the electoral commission guidelines. N/A N/A N/A Cancelled

Follow-ups
Follow-up of recommendations made for the progress 

report and on a sample basis. Mar-19 1 completed

Procurement Card

To ensure effective arrangements are in place for the 

administration and monitoring of procurement cards and 

related expenditure. N/A

Agenda Page 27



 

AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
6 FEBRUARY 2019  
 
EXTERNAL AUDITORS’ CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2017/18 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the external auditor’s report regarding certification of grant claims and returns 

made in 2017/18. 
 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 Each year an audit of the Council’s grant claims and returns is carried out by the Council’s 

external auditors, KPMG. The letter for 2017/18 attached at Appendix A covers one grant 
claim totalling £24.95m.   

 
3.0 Certification of Claims & Returns 
 
3.1 An un-qualified opinion was given for the audit of the Housing Benefit Subsidy grant.   
 
3.2 No adjustment was necessary to the Council’s grant claim as a result of the certification 

work for 2017/18. 
 
4.0 Fees 
 
4.1 The total fee for the grants and returns certification work was £5
[...]
es to improve.  Evidence of the 
quality of our audits is gained through feedback 
from auditees and the results of supervision and 
quality assurance undertaken as part of our 
audit process.  
 
Our Internal Audit Charter sets out the nature, 
role, responsibilities and authority of the Internal 
Audit service within the Council – this was 
approved by the Audit & Accounts Committee 
and is due to be reviewed in 2019 following the 
planned revision of the CIPFA Local 
Government Application Note.  
 

Agenda Page 55



AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
6 FEBRUARY 2019                                                                                       WORK PLAN 
 

Meeting at which 
action to be 
undertaken 

Subject and Brief Description  Who will present the report Intended Outcome  

6 February 2019 Draft Treasury Strategy 2019/20 Andrew Snape Gain assurance that risks in relation to the 
Council’s treasury management activities are 
to be managed in accordance with need and 
the Council’s risk appetite 

 Draft Capital Strategy 2019/20 Andrew Snape Outlines the principles and framework that 
shape the Council’s capital proposals 

 Draft Investment Strategy 2019/20 Andrew Snape The investment strategy is a new report for 
2019/20, meeting the requirements of 
statutory guidance issued by the 
government. 

 Capital Programme Carry Forwards Andrew Snape Review of the capital carry forwards from 
2017/18. 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 Lucy Pledge/John Sketchley 
(Assurance Lincolnshire) 

Understand the level of assurance for 
audited activities and ensure management 
progress recommended actions to mitigate 
identified risks 

 External Certification of Grant Claims and Returns 
2017/18 

John Cornett (KPMG) Gain assurance that claims and returns have 
been managed appropriately, 

 Review of significant internal control issues highlighted in 
the Annual Governance Statement 

Nick Wilson Gain assurance that the Council is making 
progress on any govern
[...]
 
future risks are identified and that 
governance arrangements support the 
achievement of the Council’s objectives 

 Results of the Review of the Assessment of Effectiveness 
of the Internal Audit Function 

Nick Wilson Gain assurance that the Internal Audit 
function is operating effectively and that an 
action plan is in place to address any 
required improvements 

 Audit Committee Work Programme Nick Wilson   

 

A
genda P

age 58


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Draft Treasury Strategy 2019/20
	6 Capital Strategy 2019/20
	7 Investment Strategy 2019/20
	8 Capital Programme Carry Forwards
	06.02.19 - Capital Carry Forwards appendix A

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19
	06.02.19 - Progress Report - January 2019 v2

	10 External Certification of Grant Claims and Returns 2017/18
	06.02.19 - Cert of NSDC Grants Work Annual Report 2017 -2018 App A
	Public Sector Audit Appointments requires its external auditors to prepare an annual report on the claims and returns certified for each audited body. This letter is our annual report for the certification work we have undertaken for 2017/18.
	In 2017/18 we carried out certification work on only one claim/return, the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. The certified value of the claim was £24,975,376, and we completed our work and certified the claim on 26 November 2018.
	Matters arising
	Our certification work on Housing Subsidy Benefit claim included:
	Our work did not identify any issues or errors and we certified the claim unqualified without amendment.
	Consequently we have made no recommendations to the Council to improve its claims completion process. There were no recommendations made last year and there are no further matters to report to you regarding our certification work.
	Certification work fees
	Public Sector Audit Appointments set an indicative fee for our certification work in 2017/18 of £5,525. Our actual fee was the same as the indicative fee, and this compares to the 2016/17 fee for

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 6 February 2019 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
Councillor B Crowe, Councillor P Handley and Councillor D Payne 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor B Wells 

 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 Councillor D. Payne declared a personal interest in agenda item 9- Internal Audit 
Progress Report, as he was on the Board of the Trustees of the Gilstrap Charity, and 
also a member of the Mansfield Joint Crematorium Committee.  
 

68 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

69 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

70 DRAFT TREASURY STRATEGY 2019/20 
 

 The Committee considered the draft Treasury Strategy 2019/20, which incorporated 
the Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy, and Treasury Prudential Indicators, 
updated in accordance with latest guidance. The Committee considered the Treasury 
Strategy in detail, noting the requirement to borrow £25 million over the period, as 
the Council’s usable reserves, which had previously provided borrowing capacity 
would be allocated to other projects. Borrowing would be required to ensure the 
Council maintained its reserves levels.  
 
The Committee noted the Borrowing Strategy, the limits surrounding borrowing and 
investments, the Counterparties list and investment limits.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) That the Committee supports each of the following key 
elements and recommends these to Full Council on 7th March 2019:  
 
1. The Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20, incorporating the Borrowing 

Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy (Appendix A to the report); 
2. The Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within Appendix A; and 
3. The Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator contained within Appendix A. 
 

71 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2019/20 



 
 The Assistant Business Manager- Financial Services presented the Capital Strategy 

2019/20, incorporating the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Capital Prudential 
Indicators, updated in accordance with latest guidance. The Capital Strategy outlined 
the principles and framework that shaped the Council’s capital decisions. The principal 
aim was to deliver a programme of capital investment that 
contributed to the achievement of the Council’s priorities and objectives as set out in 
the Corporate Plan. 
 
The Committee noted the prudential indicators and capital funding. The Assistant 
Business Manager explained that there may be some variations before the Strategy 
was considered by Full Council, as there were a couple of projects yet to include.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) That the Committee supports each of the following key 
elements and recommends these to Council for the meeting on 7th March 2019: 
 
1. The Capital Strategy 2019/20 Appendix A to the report; 
2. The Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2019/20, contained within 

Appendix A; 
3. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement as contained within 

Appendix C to the report, which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP; and 
4. The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, contained with Appendix D to the 

report. 
 

72 INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 
 

 The Committee considered the Investment Strategy for 2019/20, meeting the 
requirements of statutory guidance issued by MHCLG Investment Guidance in January 
2018. The Strategy covered the Council’s investments and loans and had been created 
in line with the Councils Investment Plan 2017-2020 and the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement. 
 
The Committee considered the Councils Big Loan Fund, noting that the Council had 
now stopped making those loans although there were some outstanding loans. A 
number of the loans were at risk of being written off, and would be considered by the 
Economic Development Committee.  
 
AGREED that the Committee supports each of the following key elements and 
recommends these to Full Council on 7th March 2019: 
 
1. The Investment Strategy 2019/20, contained within Appendix A to the report; and 
2. The Investment Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within Appendix A. 
 

73 CAPITAL PROGRAMME CARRY FORWARDS 
 

 The Business Manager- Financial Services presented a report detailing capital 
programme carry forwards, which had been requested by the Committee at their 
previous meeting. Members had queried whether it was appropriate to continue 
carrying forward such large amounts.  
 



The Business Manager- Financial Services explained that officers held regular 
meetings to consider the carry forwards, but that ultimately the projects had been 
approved and therefore the funding had to be held for each project.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
 

74 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 
 

 The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress report, noting that two audit 
reports had been issued with substantial assurance during the period, being Creditors 
and Assurance. The review of the Gilstrap Accounts, and the Newark Cattlemarket 
rent calculation had also been undertaken.  
 
There were no high risk recommendations outstanding. Overall there were 36 
recommendations remaining to be implemented of which 14 were overdue. 7 of 
those had not been progressed at all. The Committee also noted work in progress and 
that there would be a Combined Assurance Report submitted to the Committee in 
April.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee considered and noted that Internal Audit 
Progress report.  
 

75 EXTERNAL CERTIFICATION OF GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2017/18 
 

 The Committee considered the External Auditors Certification of Claims and Returns 
made in 2017/18 by KPMG. Each year an audit of the Council’s grant claims and 
returns was carried out by the Council’s external auditors. The letter for 2017/18 
covered one grant claim totalling £24.95m. An unqualified opinion had been given for 
the audit of the Housing Benefit Subsidy grant and no adjustments were required.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
 

76 REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT INTERNAL CONTROL ISSUES HIGHLIGHTED IN THE ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

 The Committee considered the review of the significant governance issues identified 
in the Annual Governance Statement, which had been approved by the Committee on 
25 July 2018. Members considered the further work undertaken around the issues. Of 
particular note, the Committee heard that the percentage of purchase orders raised 
post receipt of income had increased. Officers had been reminded of protocols and 
financial regulations around the authorisation of goods, works and services. A further 
review would be undertaken later in the year.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee note the results of the review of 
significant governance issues identified in the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
 

77 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 
 

 The Committee considered the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2019/2020, which 



included 285 proposed auditing days and indicative scopes. The proposed audits were 
based on the risks for the authority, taken from the assurance mapping, strategic risk 
register, corporate priorities and also any management requests.  
 
AGREED (Unanimously) that the Internal Audit Plan be approved.  
 

78 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

79 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be on Wednesday 24 April 2019, at 10am. There would be a 
briefing for Members of the Committee at 9:30am.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 11.14 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


